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Figure-02

(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)Road Inventory MapSINDHULI DISTRICT

Ref No Road Name Total Length 
(Km)

H06 [07] Chure Temple-Sindhuli 21.3
H06 [08] Sindhuli-Khurkot 35.8
H06 [09] Khurkot- Barkhe Khola 39.9
H18 [14] Patitar (District Border)-Khurkot (Mid Hill) 61
F057 [04] Baireni-Bhiman 77
F057 [05] Sindhulibazar-Gurji 87.8
F159 Manthali-Khurkot 0.3

Total 323.1

Strategic Roads (Highway/Feeder) List

LEGEND
District Headquarter
VDC Headquarter
VDC Boundary
District Boundary

!H

!H

Existing Under 
Construction Proposed Total

20DR001 Sandhe-Khorbhanjyang-Hariharpur Gadhi 11.15    -               -          11.15    
20DR002 Pipalmadhi-Karmaiya (Sarlahi) 6.78      11.72            -          18.50    
20DR003 Hariwan-Kyaneshwor-Bhitri Jamune-Boteni 13.00    -               10.35       23.35    
20DR004 Kapilakot-Madhubani-Rampur-Netrakali-Kusheshwor Dumja 58.00    -               -          58.00    
20DR005 Pipalbhanjyang-Haitar-Netrakali 26.90    -               10.30       37.20    
20DR006 Sindhuligadhi-Majhuwa-Khapalchauri-Dumja 15.00    -               24.00       39.00    
20DR007 Khaniyakharka-Kamarebhanjynag-Dhapchauki-Tilpung Bhanjyang 24.00    -               23.50       47.50    
20DR008 Sindhulimadhi-Bhimsthan-Chakmake-Bahuntilpung 45.60    -               -          45.60    
20DR009 Bahuntilpung-Mahadevdanda-Tinkhande 22.93    -               22.60       45.53    
20DR010 Bahuntilpung-Nawalpur Ghat 24.00    -               5.38        29.38    
20DR011 Chakmake-Aambote-Jinakhu-Jhankritar 22.50    -               8.25        30.75    
20DR012 Ratanpur-Langurkhola-Majhuwa-Balajor 3.20      -               27.80       31.00    
20DR013 Mulkot-Nangedanda-Aamare-Majuwa 12.00    -               10.00       22.00    
20VR001 Silame-Pathaparan-Khayarmara (Mahotari) 5.00      -               -          5.00      
20VR002 Madhutar-Silamebesare-Kapilakot 8.28      -               -          8.28      
20VR003 Rani Khola-Bojhe 4.00      -               -          4.00      
20VR004 Milanchowk-Beltar-Sahan 6.00      -               -          6.00      
20VR005 Sangbale-Bakhphar 5.00      -               -          5.00      
20VR006 Kapilakot-Sahan-Khayarsal-Lalbandi 38.76    -               -          38.76    
20VR007 Bhokteni-Chisapani Danda-Hariharpur Gadhi 13.16    -               -          13.16    
20VR008 Kartike-Panchhagahre-Bhaudura-Chukte 4.02      -               -          4.02      
20VR009 Thakuridanda-Rampur -       -               2.38        2.38      
20VR010 Jure-Tamajor -       -               1.95        1.95      
20VR011 Haitar-Netrakali 6.40      -               -          6.40      
20VR012 Tamajor-Kaldhunga (Kavre) 3.50      -               -          3.50      
20VR013 Sandhe-Panipokharibhanjyang-Malandadumja 5.80      -               -          5.80      
20VR014 Gajuligaha-Panipokharibhanjyang-Kusheshwor-Dumja 2.81      -               -          2.81      
20VR015 Ratmata-Tamlingdanda-Shikre-Bandipur 9.76      -               -          9.76      
20VR016 Ramtar-Bandipur 10.03    -               -          10.03    
20VR017 Sitapati-Majhuwa 6.13      -               2.86        8.99      
20VR018 Amale-Sukachuri 1.44      -               -          1.44      
20VR019 Kusumtar-Bastipur (Kusumtar-Khattar Section) 2.00      -               5.25        7.25      
20VR020 Pipalbhanjyang-Beshare-Maiwale 6.12      -               -          6.12      
20VR021 Gadi-Jalkanya 12-Bhimeshowar 3.67      -               1.78        5.45      
20VR022 Dhurabazar-Dhungrebas 1.20      -               -          1.20      
20VR023 Hussedamar-Panitanki-Majhitar 1.28      -               -          1.28      

Ref No Road Name
Road Length (Km)

Existing Under 
Construction Proposed Total

20VR024 Sindhulimadhi-Bardautar-Jarayotar 2.81      -               -          2.81      
20VR025 Mallagaun-Adheri 2.15      -               -          2.15      
20VR026 Pallorampur-Tansar-Sarswatidovan-Kotgaun 6.00      -               -          6.00      
20VR027 Ratanchura 8 - Thusashe-Thangse-Chisapani 2.42      -               -          2.42      
20VR028 Sutarchhapdanda (26+550 BP Highway)-Ratanchura Danda 5.17      -               -          5.17      
20VR029 Ghokshila-Haiberbeshi 2.54      -               -          2.54      
20VR030 Bara-Ghoksila-Chepuwa 8.25      -               4.45        12.70    
20VR031 Gwaltar-Deuralitar -       -               1.80        1.80      
20VR032 Satdobato-Kubhinde -       -               3.36        3.36      
20VR033 Kali-Aap-Harkapur 4.10      -               7.28        11.38    
20VR034 Kudulephedi-Dundbhanjyang M.V. Bhavan 3.26      -               -          3.26      
20VR035 Kuibhir-Khansang -       -               3.13        3.13      
20VR036 Swalpa Bhanjyang-Katuwa -       -               3.33        3.33      
20VR037 Pauti-Kholagau-Phikaldanda 2.50      -               5.70        8.20      
20VR038 Tilpung Bhanjyang-Toshram Bhanjyang -       -               8.23        8.23      
20VR039 Tilpung Bhanjyang-Khurhari -       -               6.14        6.14      
20VR040 Majhuwa-Bijayapur 12.74    -               -          12.74    
20VR041 Gahunbari-Phikaldanda 11.16    -               -          11.16    
20VR042 Bhedikharka-Dandagaun -       -               2.90        2.90      
20VR043 Khorbhanjyang-Pitale-Ladhabir 2.67      -               -          2.67      
20VR044 Dhdhauli-Katari (Kokti Dudhauli-Dadagau Ladabhir Section) 2.18      -               -          2.18      
20VR045 Dudhauli-Arunthakur-Mahadevdanda 17.17    -               -          17.17    
20VR046 Karta-Mangalpur-Thakurdamar 12.60    -               -          12.60    
20VR047 Nipane-Tandi-Dhansari 29.50    -               -          29.50    
20VR048 Jagadi-Harshai-Mathilo Patringa 5.00      -               -          5.00      
20VR049 Jagadi-Chisapani 4.90      -               -          4.90      
20VR050 Sirthauli-Jinakhu 11.00    -               -          11.00    
20VR051 Chakmake-Dakaha-Chisapani 27.90    -               -          27.90    
20VR052 Nakkle-Dhongrephedi-Langur Khola 4.12      -               -          4.12      
20VR053 Hatpate-Mahadevsthan 3.16      -               -          3.16      
20VR054 Ruchani-Charchare-Hatpate 13.53    -               -          13.53    
20VR055 Charchare-Lahareni-Aambhanjyang 2.02      -               -          2.02      
20VR056 Belghari-Kadame -       -               1.77        1.77      
20VR057 Bimasthan-Kotgaun-Dhapbhanjayan-Siddheshowar Gupha 15.00    -               -          15.00    
20VR058 Rampur-Eakpakhe-Sikhere-Kotgaun 22.00    -               -          22.00    
20VR059 Phiting-Lamidanda 15.00    -               -          15.00    

Total 680.27  11.72            204.49     896.48  

Ref No Road Name
Road Length (Km)

6

Existing
Strategic Road
District Road (Earthen)
Village Road (Earthen)
District Road (Gravel)
District Road (Black Top)
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!!!!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!!!

UnderConstruction
Plan/Proposed

ROAD NETWORK
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Ref No Road Name Total Length 
(Km)

H06 [07] Chure Temple-Sindhuli 21.3
H06 [08] Sindhuli-Khurkot 35.8
H06 [09] Khurkot- Barkhe Khola 39.9
H18 [14] Patitar (District Border)-Khurkot (Mid Hill) 61
F057 [04] Baireni-Bhiman 77
F057 [05] Sindhulibazar-Gurji 87.8
F159 Manthali-Khurkot 0.3

Total 323.1

Strategic Roads (Highway/Feeder) List

Existing District Road Core Network (DRCN) Roads

LEGEND
District Headquarter
VDC Headquarter
VDC Boundary
District Boundary

!H

!H

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Black 
Top Gravel Earthen Proposed

20DR001 Sandhe-Khorbhanjyang-Hariharpur Gadhi 11.15 0 0 11.15 0
20DR002 Pipalmadhi-Karmaiya (Sarlahi) 12.5 0 0 12.5 6
20DR003 Hariwan-Kyaneshwor-Bhitri Jamune-Boteni 13 1 3 9 10.35
20DR004 Kapilakot-Madhubani-Rampur-Netrakali-Kusheshwor Dumja 58 0 0 58 0
20DR005 Pipalbhanjyang-Haitar-Netrakali 26.9 0 0 26.9 10.3
20DR006 Sindhuligadhi-Majhuwa-Khapalchauri-Dumja 15 0 0 15 24
20DR007 Khaniyakharka-Kamarebhanjynag-Dhapchauki-Tilpung Bhanjyang 26.7 0 14.5 12.2 20.8
20DR008 Sindhulimadhi-Bhimsthan-Chakmake-Bahuntilpung 45.6 0 14.5 31.1 0
20DR009 Bahuntilpung-Mahadevdanda-Tinkhande 22.93 0 0 22.93 22.6
20DR010 Bahuntilpung-Nawalpur Ghat 24.23 0 0 24.23 5.15
20DR011 Chakmake-Aambote-Jinakhu-Jhankritar 22.5 0 0 22.5 8.25
20DR012 Ratanpur-Langurkhola-Majhuwa-Balajor 3.2 0 0 3.2 27.8
20DR013 Mulkot-Nangedanda-Aamare-Majuwa 12 0 0 12 10

Total 293.71 1 32 260.71 145.25

Strategic Road
District Road (Black Top)
District Road (Gravel)
District Road (Earthen)

ROAD NETWORK

Figure-03

(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)District Road Core Network MapSINDHULI DISTRICT
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Figure-04

Ref No Road Name Total Length 
(Km)

H06 [07] Chure Temple-Sindhuli 21.3
H06 [08] Sindhuli-Khurkot 35.8
H06 [09] Khurkot- Barkhe Khola 39.9
H18 [14] Patitar (District Border)-Khurkot (Mid Hill) 61
F057 [04] Baireni-Bhiman 77
F057 [05] Sindhulibazar-Gurji 87.8
F159 Manthali-Khurkot 0.3

Total 323.1

Strategic Roads (Highway/Feeder) List

(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)District Transport Prospective Plan Map
SINDHULI DISTRICT

District Trasport Prospective Plan (DTPP) Roads

LEGEND
District Headquarter
VDC Headquarter
VDC Boundary
District Boundary

!H

!H

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Black 
Topping Gravelling New 

Construction
20DR001 Sandhe-Khorbhanjyang-Hariharpur Gadhi 11.15 0 0 0
20DR002 Pipalmadhi-Karmaiya (Sarlahi) 18.5 0 12.5 6
20DR003 Hariwan-Kyaneshwor-Bhitri Jamune-Boteni 23.35 0 2 10.35
20DR004 Kapilakot-Madhubani-Rampur-Netrakali-Kusheshwor Dumja 58 0 20 0
20DR005 Pipalbhanjyang-Haitar-Netrakali 37.2 0 0 10.3
20DR006 Sindhuligadhi-Majhuwa-Khapalchauri-Dumja 39 0 15 24
20DR007 Khaniyakharka-Kamarebhanjynag-Dhapchauki-Tilpung Bhanjyang 47.5 14.5 9.5 20.8
20DR008 Sindhulimadhi-Bhimsthan-Chakmake-Bahuntilpung 45.6 14.5 31.1 0
20DR009 Bahuntilpung-Mahadevdanda-Tinkhande 45.53 0 0 22.6
20DR010 Bahuntilpung-Nawalpur Ghat 29.38 0 0 5.15
20DR011 Chakmake-Aambote-Jinakhu-Jhankritar 30.75 0 22.5 8.25
20DR012 Ratanpur-Langurkhola-Majhuwa-Balajor 31 0 0 27.8
20DR013 Mulkot-Nangedanda-Aamare-Majuwa 22 0 12 10

Total 438.96 29 124.6 145.25
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!!!!!!!!!!!

Strategic Road
District Road (Black Top)
District Road (Gravel)
District Road (Earthen)
District Road (Under Construction)
District Road (Proposed)

ROAD NETWORK

æ

Ð

àProposed Bridge
Proposed Slab Culvert
Proposed Pipe Culvert

Crossing Structure
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Figure-05

Ref No Road Name Total Length 
(Km)

H06 [07] Chure Temple-Sindhuli 21.3
H06 [08] Sindhuli-Khurkot 35.8
H06 [09] Khurkot- Barkhe Khola 39.9
H18 [14] Patitar (District Border)-Khurkot (Mid Hill) 61
F057 [04] Baireni-Bhiman 77
F057 [05] Sindhulibazar-Gurji 87.8
F159 Manthali-Khurkot 0.3

Total 323.1

Strategic Roads (Highway/Feeder) List

(Proposed Road Alignment for DRCN)District Transport Master Plan Map
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District Trasport Master Plan (DTMP) Roads for next five year (2070/71 to 074/75)
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Strategic Road
District Road (Black Top)
District Road (Gravel)
District Road (Earthen)
District Road (Under Construction)
District Road (Proposed)
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àProposed Bridge
Proposed Slab Culvert
Proposed Pipe Culvert

Crossing Structure

Ref No Road Name
Total 

Length 
(Km)

Conservation 
Lenth (Km)

Improvement 
Lenth (Km)

New 
Construction 
Length (Km)

20DR001 Sandhe-Khorbhanjyang-Hariharpur Gadhi 11.15 11.15 0 0
20DR002 Pipalmadhi-Karmaiya (Sarlahi) 18.5 12.5 12.5 6
20DR003 Hariwan-Kyaneshwor-Bhitri Jamune-Boteni 23.35 13 2 10.35
20DR004 Kapilakot-Madhubani-Rampur-Netrakali-Kusheshwor Dumja 58 58 20 0
20DR005 Pipalbhanjyang-Haitar-Netrakali 37.2 26.9 0 10.3
20DR006 Sindhuligadhi-Majhuwa-Khapalchauri-Dumja 39 15 15 24
20DR007 Khaniyakharka-Kamarebhanjynag-Dhapchauki-Tilpung Bhanjyang 47.5 26.7 9.5 20.8
20DR008 Sindhulimadhi-Bhimsthan-Chakmake-Bahuntilpung 45.6 45.6 31.1 0
20DR009 Bahuntilpung-Mahadevdanda-Tinkhande 45.53 22.93 0 22.6
20DR010 Bahuntilpung-Nawalpur Ghat 29.38 24.23 0 5.15
20DR011 Chakmake-Aambote-Jinakhu-Jhankritar 30.75 22.5 22.5 8.25
20DR012 Ratanpur-Langurkhola-Majhuwa-Balajor 31 3.2 0 27.8
20DR013 Mulkot-Nangedanda-Aamare-Majuwa 22 12 12 10
Total 438.96 293.71 124.6 145.25
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